

SC 319/2023
STATE Vs. NARESH SHARMA
FIR NO. 260 /2023
PS Alipur

23.07.2024

Present: Mr. Nishant Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused in person.

Mr. Ravi Bassi, ld. Counsel for the accused.

Mr. G.C. Rattan, ld. Counsel for complainant along with complainant in person.

Fresh vakalatnama filed by ld. Counsel for complainant. Same is taken on record.

Heard. Record perused.

Investigation in the present case is complete and charge sheet has already been filed. Accused has been chargesheeted without arrest and at this stage, there is no point taking the accused in custody.

In the light of the case of *Satender Antil Vs. CBI decided on 11.07.2022 and Sidharth Vs. State of U.P. CrI. A No. 838/2021 decided by the Hon'ble Supreme Court on 16.08.2021* and keeping in view all the facts and circumstances of the case, accused Naresh Kumar is admitted to regular bail on furnishing bail bond in sum of Rs. 50,000/- each with one surety each of the like amount but subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The applicants/accused shall attend the court proceedings regularly.
- (b) That in case of change of their residential addresses, they shall intimate the Court about the same.
- (c) The accused persons shall not leave the country without prior permission of the Court.
- (d) The accused persons shall not indulge

into similar offence in the event of release on bail.

(e) The applicants/accused shall not try to contact or influence the witnesses, in any manner, directly or indirectly.

Bail bond/surety bond furnished and same are accepted, as per rules.

It is submitted by Id. Counsel for accused that there are some deficiency as copy of the video recording done during investigation has not been supplied to the accused.

IO is not present today.

Let deficient copy, if any, be supplied to the accused against receipt.

At request, put up for arguments on charge on **21.10.2024** Date is given as per convenience of both the Id. Counsels.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
23.07.2024