

**SC 319/2023**  
**STATE Vs. NARESH SHARMA**  
**FIR NO. 260/2023**  
**PS Alipur**

**03.06.2026**

Present: Sh. Gyanendra Mishra, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Accused is absent.

Sh. Ravi Bassi, Ld. Counsel for accused.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance is moved on behalf of accused.

Heard. For the reasons mentioned in the application, accused is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

Arguments on behalf of accused heard.

Ld. Counsel for accused has filed certain judgments along with compilation of authorities.

Regular Addl. PP deputed in this court is on leave and Ld. Substitute Addl. PP submits that he has not gone the case file.

Put up for arguments on behalf of State, if any, on **31.07.2026**.

**(Vandana)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**03.06.2026**